addition or a deduction in the discount curve in the valuation. The difference to the fair value originally established is shown
in the table above in percentage values.

The sensitivity analysis for variable income securities and investments was likewise conducted based upon a shift in interest
rates of +100 basis points or -100 basis points respectively. In the case of real estate values, the capitalisation interest rate
was varied in accordance with the Net Asset Value Method. In the case of the remaining investments, the risk-free base in-
terest rate or, in the case of the investments valued according to the DCF Method, the WACC was changed. The remaining
valuation parameters remained constant in this process (e.g. no consideration was taken of the countervailing or dampening
financing advantage generated from fixed interest rate agreements).

No interest rate shift was conducted for non-significant investments and non-fixed interest securities. The carrying amount
and fair value of these financial assets (amounting to EUR 121,776 thousand) is consequently not included in the above table.

Carrying amount
corresponds with

fair value (Level III)
Fair value gain

-100 basis points
 IN EUR ’000 IN %

Loans and advances 156,515 2.43%

Securities 338,071 8.31%

Equity investments 336,731 18.80%

Carrying amount
corresponds with

fair value (Level III)
Fair value loss

+100 basis points
 IN EUR ’000 IN %

Loans and advances 156,515 -6.98%

Securities 338,071 -5.92%

Equity investments 336,731 -14.26%

IFRS consolidated interim financial statements 2022 | Notes | Disclosures on the statement of financial position

Interim Financial Report 202242

Reclassifications between Level I and Level II in H1 2021:

The calculation of translation reserves in H1 2021 of financial instruments measured at fair value in Level III:

There were neither reclassifications from Level I to Level II nor from Level II to Level I in the first half of 2021.

There was no reclassification from Level II to Level III in the first half of 2021. The amount of income statement-related gains
and losses recorded from recurring valuation of the fair value in Level III of the assets and liabilities found in the portfolio at

[…]

framework of the associated company valuations. In contrast to the case with the discount interest rate, in each case a partial
amount of the company valuations was taken as the basis for which the parameters or parameter shift makes sense or is
possible respectively. This led to the following results:
	� A change of +100 base points or -100 base points in the interest rate for the “perpetual annuity” leads, in view of underly-

ing company valuations with a fair value in total of EUR 244.4 million, to an increase of +6.87% or to a reduction of -6.84%
respectively.
	� A change of +100 base points or -100 base points in the absolute “lease price” leads, in view of underlying company val-

uations (of real estate companies) with a fair value in total of EUR 173.5 million, to an increase of +0.74% or to a reduction
of -2.88% respectively.
	� A change of +€5/MWh or -€5/MWh in the long-term energy price level leads, in view of underlying company valuations

(of energy supply companies) with a fair value in total of EUR 183.6 million, to an increase of +7.83% or to a reduction of
-7.39% respectively.

Carrying amount
corresponds with

fair value (Level III)
Fair value gain

-100 basis points
 IN EUR ’000 IN %

Loans and advances 199,683 2.51%

Securities 338,107 8.31%

Equity Investments 372,888 18.05%

Carrying amount
corresponds with

fair value (Level III)
Fair value loss

+100 basis points
 IN EUR ’000 IN %

Loans and advances 199,683 -7.94%

Securities 338,107 -5.92%

Equity Investments 372,888 -14.62%

IFRS consolidated interim financial statements 2022 | Notes | Disclosures on the statement of financial position

Sensitivity analysis as at 31 Dec. 2021:

Interim Financial Report 202244

Valuation procedures and input factors in determining fair values

Level Instrument Types
Valuation
technique Input factors

II

Loans and
advances to
banks

Capital value
oriented

Cash flows already fixed or determined using forward rates;
observable yield curve; observable CDS spreads of counterparties; CDS spreads of con-
tracting parties; observable credit spreads for banks by rating category; external rating of